DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Grants Management Division

MEMORANDUM

TO: Bruce K. Walden, Chief Administrative Officer
FROM: Bob Grewe, Manager, Grants Management Division
DATE: December 10, 2001

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION APPROVING A MODIFICATION OF THE CITY OF URBANA
AND URBANA/CHAMPAIGN/CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HOME CONSORTIUM
FY 2000-2001 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN SUBMITTAL

Brief Description of the Issue

Staff has identified the need to amend the HOME Program under the Annual Action Plan for Fiscal
Y ear 2000-2001. The amendment will reduce the allocation of the Owner-Occupied Housing
Rehabilitation Program by $23,200 and increase the Illinois Center for Citizen Involvement,
HomeBuild 3 Program by $23,200.

| dentification of the Issue(s) and Any Approvals Required
Urbana City Council must approve the resolution modifying the FY 2000-2001 Action Plan beforethe
amended plan is submitted to HUD.

Backaround/Facts
Listed below are the proposed HOME amendments/changes to the FY 2000-2001 Annual Action
Plan.

Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDOs), Illinois Center for Citizen Involvement
—HomeBuild 3 -Y ear 3 Project will be increased from $27,884 to $52,800 to address additional
administrative costs ($15,200) incurred by ICFCI and construction loan interest ($8,000)
necessary to complete the project.

Fiscal |mpact
This amendment will reduce the City of Urbana share of the FY 2000-2001 budget by atotal of

$29,000. Of this amount, $23,200 comes from HOME and $5,800 comes from local match.



Recommendation

At its October 23, 2001 mesting, the Urbana Community Development Commission recommended

amending the AAP by providing an increase of $15,200 for HomeBuild3 and submitting to City

Council for approval. *Note: staff identified the need to provide additional $8,000 for construction

loan interest after the CDC meeting, so thereis no official CDC recommendation on this provision.
However staff concurs with the amendments set forth in this memo.

Prepared by:
Bob Grewe, AICP, Manager, Grants Management Division

Attachments:
Proposed Resolution
Amended Annua Action Plan (Fiscal Y ear 2000-2001)



Approved by Urbana City Council Resolution No. 2000-04-011R
Amended by Urbana City Council Resolution No.

Gty of Urbana

and
Ur bana HOVE Consorti um

Anmended

(Decenber 17, 2001)

Annual Action Pl an
FY 2000- 2001

Pr epar ed by:

City of Urbana
Communi ty Devel opnent Servi ces
Grants Managenent Division
400 South Vine Street
Urbana, IL 61801
217. 384. 2441




CITY OF URBANA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
FY 2000 - 2001

FEDERAL CITATION FOR AUTHORIZATION/ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS
Resour ces- Feder al :

2000- 2001 Grant $530, 000
Unobl i gated Carryover from FY 1999- 2000 55, 826
ol i gated Carryover from FY 1999- 2000 277,087
Resour ces- O her:

Program I nconme (Loan Repaynents) 10, 000
TOTAL REVENUES $872,913

ACTIVITIESTO BE UNDERTAKEN:
ADM NI STRATI VE
Ceneral Admi nistration Activities [24CFR570.206(a)] EXEMPT
Personnel - Administrative 59, 376 (26,580 NG 32,796 UCO
Di vi si on Manager @ 50%
Grants Coordinator Il @60%
Secretary @10%
| MRF/FICA @11. 44%

| nsur ance
O her Adm nistrative Expenses 33, 750 (18,974 NG 4,776 UCQ
10, 000 PI)
Staff Adverti sing 15, 000
Books & Peri odical s 100
O fice Supplies 1, 500
Phot o Suppli es 300
Printing 2,500
Dues & Subscriptions 750
Travel & Conference 1,500
Post age 1, 500
Recor di ng Fees 100
Audi ts 500
Program Over head 10, 000
Public Information 4,000 (4,000 NG

[24CFR570.206(b)] EXEMPT

Pl anni ng/ Managenent / Capacity Building Activities

Nei ghbor hood Organi zati on Grant Program |V (FY98/99 ENC) Funds
wi || be encunbered to affect any outstanding adm nistrative
expenses associated with capacity-building activities related to

sports activities for youth by First String, Inc. $668 (668 0CO
Specific hjective @1

Nei ghbor hood Organi zati on Grant Program V (FY99/00 ENC) Funds

wi || be encunbered to affect any outstanding adm nistrative
expenses associated with capacity-building activities related to
acquisition and rehabilitation of property for sale to a | ow

i ncome honebuyer by United G tizens and Nei ghbors (NOG V) $2, 204
(2,204 OCO Specific hjective Q1




Unpr ogr ammed Funds $12, 163 (12,163 UCO
TOTAL ADM NI STRATI VE EXPENSE $112, 161

AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG PROGRAM
Program Del i very

Personnel - Adm nistrative 65, 984 (59,893 NG 6,091 UCO
[24CFR570.202(b)(9)] EXEMPT

Di vi si on Manager @ 25%

Grants Coordinator Il @10%
Housi ng Rehab. Coordi nator @ 65%
Secretary @55%

| MRF/ FICA @11. 44%

| nsur ance

Case Preparation 1, 000 (1,000 NG [24CFR570.206(i)(2)
EXEMPT
Acqui sition of Real Property, Disposition, Relocation, and

Cl earance & Denolition

Property Acquisition for Renovation: United G tizens and

Nei ghbors (ENC 97/98) Funds wi Il be encunbered for UCAN to
purchase and rehabilitate a deteriorating structure in the area
of Crystal Lake Park nei ghborhood (Census Tract 53). The
renovat ed house will then be sold to a | ow to noderate-incone
famly. Funds resulting fromthe sale of the property wll

ei ther be used to purchase another deteriorating property for
rehabilitation and sale or will be returned to the City for use
in other CDBG eligible activities. HOVE Program funds will also
be used. $5,000 ($5, 000 OCO Specific Qbjective G4

Property Acquisition in Support of New Construction and

Rel ocati on/ Cl earance/ Di sposition Activities (FY97/98 ENO

Funds wi Il be encunbered to affect paynent of outstanding

rel ocati on expenses incurred froma previous fiscal year. $4, 233
(4,233 OCO Specific hjective CG1

Property Acquisition in Support of New Construction and

Rel ocati on/ Cl earance/ Di sposition Activities (FY99/00 ENC) Funds
will be encunbered to purchase lots primarily in Census Tracts
53, 54, and 55, and donated for new housing construction to a
non-profit housing devel oper. If necessary lots will be cleared
of substandard structures or debris. Any necessary relocation
activities will be governed by the Federal Uniform Rel ocation
Act. Properties may al so be acquired and cleared for blight
abat ement purposes only. $70,319 (70,319 OCO Specific bjective C1

Housi ng Rehabilitation Activities

Mul ti-Famly Residential Units:

Mental Health Center of Chanpaign County (TIMES Center)
(FY00/01) Funds will be contributed toward conpl etion of a new
energency shelter/transitional housing facility for honel ess
persons | ocated on North Market Street in Chanpaign. These
nonies are the third of a three-year comm tnment ($150,000) to
this project. $50,000 (50,000 NG Specific bjective A-3 [24CFR570.201(c)]

3



PREVIOUSLY ASSESSED

Rehabilitation of Property for Whnen's SAFE House (FY99/00 ENC)
CDBG funds will be encunbered (Canaan Devel opnent Foundati on)
for property rehabilitation activities associated with the
establ i shnment of a transitional housing facility for wonen
recovering from substance abuse issues. The facility will be

| ocated i n Chanpaign. $9,091 (9,091 00O Specific Cbjective A-3

Rehabilitation of Property for Men's SAFE House (FY99/00 ENC)
CDBG funds wi Il be encunbered (Canaan Devel opnent Foundati on)
for property rehabilitation activities associated with a
transitional housing facility for nmen recovering from substance

abuse issues located in Ubana. $15,000 (15,000 00O Specific
bj ective A3

Housi ng Rehabilitation Activities

Single-Famly Residential Units:

Energency Grant and Access Grant Prograns (FY99/00 ENC) Funds
wi Il be encunbered to affect paynent of any outstandi ng expenses
related to programactivities fromthe previous fiscal year.

$26, 294 (26,294 OCO) Specific bjectives B-1 & G4

Emergency Grant and Access Grant Prograns (FY00/01) Funds w |
be contributed for two prograns providing repairs necessary to
al | evi at e hazardous conditi ons which pose a threat to the health
and safety of a honeowner and general inprovenents necessary to
renove barriers to accessibility by persons with disabilities.
Very | owincone homeowners are eligible for the Emergency G ant
Program The Accessibility Grant Programis avail able for
homeowners or renters who earn | ess than 80% of Median Fam |y

I ncone (Low I ncone). Both prograns are avail able city-w de.

$100, 000 (100,000 NG Specific Objectives B-1 & G4 [24CFR570.202(a)(1)]
[24CFR570.202(b)(10) & (11)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT

Ur bana Senior Repair Service (FY99/00 ENC) Funds will be
encunbered to affect paynment of any outstandi ng expenses rel ated

to programactivities fromthe previous fiscal year. $4,170 (4,170
0Q0) Specific Cbjectives L-1 & L-3

Ur bana Seni or Repair Service (FY00/01) Funds will be
contributed to a honme nai ntenance repair programfor very | ow

i ncome honeowners 62 years old or older and for very | owincone
homeowners with disabilities (any age). To be eligible for this
programa famly must earn | ess than 50% of the Median Fam |y

I ncone as established annually by HUD. This programis avail able
city-wide. $15,000 (15,000 NG Specific bjectives L-1 & L-3
[24CFR570.202(a)(1) & (b)(10)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT




(Urban League of Chanpai gn County) House Pai nting Program
(FY00/01) The Gty will contract with Urban League to
facilitate exterior painting of houses owned and occupi ed by
very lowincone famlies or individuals residing within the

corporate limts of Ubana. $3,000 (3,000 NGO Specific bjective C4
[24CFR570.202(a)(1)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT

G eat er Chanpai gn County AMBUCS (FY00/01) Funds wll be
contributed for costs associated with materials necessary to
construct and install wheelchair ranmps for qualified individuals
living in U bana. Volunteer |abor will be provided by nenbers of

GCCAMBUCS. $2, 000 (2,000 NG Specific Qbjective B-1 [24CFR570.202(a)(1) &
(b)(11)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT

PUBLI C FACI LI TI ES AND | MPROVENMENTS
Census Tract 55 Street Lighting (FY98/99 ENC) Funds will be
encunbered to facilitate final payout for the new street

lighting systemin Census Tract 55. $5,000 (5,000 OCO Strategy D9
(Consolidated Plan PY 1995-1999)

Ki ng Par k Nei ghbor hood Center (ENC FY95/96- FY98/99) Funds w ||
be encunbered for contribution towards establishnent of a
nei ghbor hood neeting center. The proposed center woul d be

| ocated in Census Tract 53. $103, 000 (103,000 O00) Specific bjective
J- 1 [24CFR570.201(c)]

Crisis Nursery of Chanpaign County (FY00/01) Funds wll be
contri buted toward devel opnment of a facility to house the Crisis
Child Care and Fami |y Enhancenent Prograns. These nonies are the

second of a two-year conmitnent totaling $50,000. $25,000 (25,000
NG Specific ojective J-2 [24CFR570.201(c)] PREVIOUSLY ASSESSED

Street Reconstruction (FYO0/01) Funds will be set aside for
three years as a contribution towards resurfacing and
installation of curbs and gutters on QGakl and Avenue from

Br oadway Avenue to Division Avenue, and on Division Avenue from
Cakl and Avenue to Thonpson Street. Reconstruction activities

are schedul ed for Summer, 2002. $61, 553 (61,553 NG Specific
bj ective K-1 [24CFR570.201(c)] FIRST-TIER ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Series Streetlight Replacenent Area 3B/ Street |nprovenents
(FYO0/01) A total of $150,000 in CDBG funds will be contributed
towards replacenent of street lights in Census Tract 55 and/or
I nprovenents to Geen & Illlinois Streets. Funds will be set

asi de in annual increnents for three years to acconplish this
commtnment. Activities are scheduled for Construction Year

2002- 2003. $50, 000 (50,000 NG Specific Qvbjective K-2 and K-3
[24CFR570.201(c)] FIRST-TIER ENVIORNMENTAL ASSESSMENT




PUBLI C SERVI CES

Transitional Housing for Honeless Families Wth Children (ENC

FY99/00) Funds wi |l be encunbered to facilitate final payouts

for previous programyear. $7,058 (7,058 OCO Specific Cbjective A1

Transitional Housing for Honel ess Famlies Wth Children Funds
will be contributed to the Gty of Ubana's transitional housing
program Five dwellings are available for honeless famlies.

Rent receipts will be another source of revenue. $44,900 (44,900
NG Specific ojective A-1 [24CFR570.201(e)] EXEMPT

Public Service Activities under Consolidated Social Service
Fundi ng Program (FY99/00 ENC) Funds will be encunbered fromthe
previous fiscal year for any outstandi ng expenses related to

public service activities. $24, 300 (24,300 OCO Specific Qbjectives |-
1, M1 &M2, and 01 & O2

Public Service Activities under Consolidated Social Service
Fundi ng Program The bal ance of avail able funding @ 15% of
current entitlenment will be allocated for youth services and
job-training programactivities benefiting | owincone residents
of the CD Target Area. Honel ess assistance activities have al so
been designated as a priority for public service fundi ng under

t he CDBG Program $34, 600 (34,600 NG Specific bjectives M1 & M2, and
-1/ 01 & O 2 [24CFR570.201(e)] EXEMPT

Honel ess Assi st ance: A Wman's Pl ace $10, 100
Yout h Servi ces: Lakesi de Terrace DVBGC $12, 000
The Readi ng G oup $ 3,000
Urbana Park District $ 3,500
Job Trai ning: Urban League EaTAC/youth $ 3,000
Urban League EaTAC/ adult $ 3,000

| NTERI M ASSI STANCE

Nei ghbor hood C ean- Up One-day nei ghborhood cl ean-up activities
will be held in Fall, 2000, and Spring, 2001, in the Comrunity
Devel opnment Target Area. Activities will include appliance,
nmetal, tire, and | andscape materials recycling. The programw ||

be co-sponsored by the UCAP Commttee. $26,500 (26,500 N§ Specific
bj ectives J-1 & L-2 [24CFR570.201(f)(1)(ii)] EXEMPT

Property Mintenance (FY99/00 ENC) Funds will be encunbered
fromthe previous fiscal year to affect paynent of any

out st andi ng expenses related to this activity.$750 (750 0cO
Specific hjective G 1

Property Maintenance City-owned properties acquired through the
Cty's Community Devel opnment Programw || be nowed and cl eaned

until needed for new housing construction. $7,000 (7,000 NG
Speci fic (bjective G 1 [24CFR570.201(f)(1)(ii)] EXEMPT

TOTAL EXPENDI TURES: $872, 913




Urbana HOME Consortium
HOVE | nvest ment Partnership Program
Fiscal Year 2000 - 2001

Resour ces-Feder al

2000- 2001 Grant: $984, 000
FY9798 HOVE Adm n Carryover 4,394
TOTAL $988, 394
Resour ces-Other

Local WMatch: $ 225,519
TOTAL REVENUES $1,213,913

ACTI VI TI ES TO BE UNDERTAKEN:
ADM NI STRATI VE
CGCeneral Adm nistration ActivVvities [24CFR92.206(d)] EXEMPT
Per sonnel : $65, 105 (60, 711 NG 4, 394 UCO
Manager @5%
CCl | @B0%
Secretary@5%
| VRF
FI CA
| nsur ance
Ot her Administrative Expenses $13,089
Conf erence/ Trai ni ng
Audi t
Printing/Publication
Post age
O fice Supplies
Dues & subscri ptions
Program over head

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE $78,194

Communi ty Housi ng Devel opnent O gani zati ons ( CHDOs)

[Ilinois Center for G tizen Involvenent — HoneBuild 3 — Year 3
HOVE funds will be granted to ICFCI for its HoneBuil d3 Program
Funds will be used to continue the programdelivery, down

paynment assistance and construction | oan interest paynents.

$52, 800($23,200 Gty of U bana Allocation, $23,950 CHDO Set-Aside, 3,934
CHDO perating, $1, 716 from unal |l ocated CHDO $ 12,217 natch provided by

CHDO t hrough the Eads at Lincoln Program) Specific Cbjective G2 [24
CFR92.206(d)]

EXEMPT

I[Ilinois Center for Gtizen Involvenent — Eads at Lincoln HOVE
funds will be granted to ICFCI for conpletion of the Eads at
Li ncol n Subdi vision. Funds will be used for down-paynent

assi stance and programdelivery. $126, 135 (121,935 CHDO Set - Asi de,
4,200 CHDO Operating; 30,484 nmatch provided by CHDO Specific Objective C-2
[24 CFR 92.206(c) & (d)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT & EXEMPT




Tot al CHDO Expenses: $ 174,735 HOME
$ 42,701 Match
$ 217,436 Tot al

Cty of Chanpaign
Ful | Honme Rehab Program HOVE funds will be contributed to bring
25 hones into conpliance with Gty of Chanpai gn code

requi renents. $183, 400 (146,720 HOVE; 36,680 Local Match) Goal
Cl/ Strategy Cl(a) [24 CFR 92.206(a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Rent al Rehab Program Chanpaign will use a portion of its HOVE
share to assist owners of affordable rental properties (8-10

units) to bring units into code conpliance. $119, 257 (95,622 HOVE
23,905 Local Match) Goal C2/Strategy C2(a) [24 CFR 92.206(a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Pur chase/ Rehab Program A portion of Chanpaign’s HOVE share w ||
be used to return dil api dat ed abandoned hones (5 units) to the
vi abl e housing stock for resale to | ow nod-i nconme honebuyers.

$60, 000 (48,000 HOVE; 12,000 Local Match) Goal CA/Srategy CA(a)
[24 CFR 92.206 (a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Acqui sition of Property for New Construction of Affordable
Single-Fam |y Hones HOME nonies will be used by the Gty of
Chanpai gn for acquisition of, and clearance of, slum blight
properties to be made avail able for new construction of

af f ordabl e housi ng. $50, 000 (40,000 HOVE, 10,000 Local Match) Goal
C4/ Strategy CA(b) [24 CFR 92.205(a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

| HDA 2000 The City of Chanpaign will obligate a portion of its
HOME al | ot rent to provi de downpaynent and cl osi ng cost

assi stance plus a bel owmarket interest rate to approxi mately

30/ per year first-tinme honebuyers with househol ds i ncones @ <65%

MFI . $75, 843 (60,674 HOVE, 15,169 Local Match) Goal C6/ Strategy OC6(b)
[24 CFR 92.206(c)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED CONVERTED TO EXEMPT

Total City of Champai gn Expenses: $392, 507 HOVE
$ 98, 127 Match
$490, 634 Tot al

Vi |l age of Rantoul

Devel opnent of Affordabl e Housi ng

The Village of Rantoul will use its share of HOVE funds to accomodate the
devel opnment of a property by Habitat for Humanity, permitting construction of
a single-famly unit for sale to a | owincome honmebuyer. Activities may

i nclude acquisition of said property, clearance of such property, site
preparation and infrastructure as necessary.

Total Village of Rantoul Expenses: $40,817 HOMVE
$10, 205 Mat ch
$51, 022 Tot al

Chanpai gn County

Housi ng Rehabilitati on Chanpaign County will use its share of
HOVE funds to provide rehabilitati on assistance to both

i nvestor-owned properties as well as single-fam |y owner-
occupied projects. It is anticipated the primary program focus

8



will be on single-fam |y owner-occupied rehabilitation. $78, 665
(62,932 HOWVE;, 15,733 Match) Specific hjective A-1 [ 24 CFR 92.206(a)(2)] PREVIOUSLY
ASSESSED

Program Delivery Chanpaign County will allocate a portion of
its funds for staffing and overhead expenses related to its
housi ng rehabilitation program $12,000 (12,000 HOVE; $3,000 natch
provi ded through conpletion of one rehabilitation project) Specific Objective
C-4 [24 CFR 92.207] EXEMPT

Total Chanpai gn County Expenses: $74,932 HOME
$18, 733 Match
$93, 665 Tot al

City of Urbana
Omner - Cccupi ed Housi ng Rehabilitation Funds will be all ocated
for the rehabilitation of 7 units, including programdelivery

costs. $133, 394(106, 715 HOVE; 26,679 Match) Specific hjective G4
[24 CFR 92.206(a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Property Acquisition in Support of Housing Construction Funds
will be allocated for property acquisition and site-preparation
activities as needed before transfer of property to a housing
devel oper for new construction of affordable housing for |ow

i nconme honebuyers. $50, 000 (40,000 HOVE; 10,000 Match) Specific
bj ective C 1 [24 CFR 92.205(a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Snmal|l Rental Properties Program HOVE funds would be utilized
for loans to property owners to renovate Urbana rental
properties. Seventy-five (75% of a projects total cost, not to
exceed $14,999 per unit average, would be provided by the City
in the formof a HOVE | oan at zero percent interest, forgivable
after seven years. The remainder of the project cost would be
provi ded by the owner with either personal funds or |oan funds.
These funds will be used by the existing programstarted in 1997

in order to rehabilitate nore units. $49, 998 (39,998 HOVE, 10, 000
Mat ch) Specific Cbjective C 7 [24 CFR 92.206(a)(2)] CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED

Honebuyer Assi stance Program HOME funds will be utilized by the
Ur ban League of Chanpaign County for a honmebuyer program

$20, 000 (16,000 HOVE; 4,000 Match) Specific Objective G5 24 CFR 92.206(c)]
CATEGORICALLY
EXCLUDED CONVERTED
TO EXEMPT

Program Delivery Funds will be allocated for coordinating and
nmonitoring HOVE projects funded wwth the Gty of Ubana' s share

of HOMVE Consortium funds. $25,370 (20,296 HOVE; 5,074 Match) [24CFR
92.207] EXEMPT

Total City of Urbana Expenses: $ 223,009 HOVE
$ 55,753 Match
$ 278,762 Total




RESOLUTI ON NO 2001-12-034R
A RESOLUTI ON APPROVI NG A MODI FI CATION OF THE I TY OF URBANA AND
URBANA/ CHAMPAI GN' CHAMPAI GN COUNTY HOVE CONSORTI UM
FY 2000- 2001 ANNUAL ACTI ON PLAN SUBM TTAL

WHEREAS, the Gty of Urbana has been designated an entitlement city
under the Federal Housing and Community Devel opnent Act of 1974, as anended,
and as such is eligible for Conmunity Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (hereinafter
"CDBG') funds upon proper submittal being made to the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Devel opnent (hereinafter "HUD'); and

VWHEREAS, on May 8, 2000 the Gty Council of the Gty of U bana approved
Resol uti on No. 2000-04-011R authorizing submttal to HUD of the 2000-2004
Ur bana HOVE Consortiumand the Gty of Urbana Consolidated Pl an/Annual Action
Plan for FY 2000-2001, including a proposed budget for the CDBG program and

WHEREAS, HUD has subsequently approved said Annual Action Plan for FY
2000- 2001; and

WHEREAS, on Novenber 27, 2001, the Wbana Comunity Devel oprent
Conmi ssi on consi dered and voted unani nously to recommend a proposed anmendnent
to the Gty of Ubana and Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE Consortium
FY 2000- 2001 Annual Action Plan to the Urbana Gty Council for approval; and

WHEREAS, on Novenber 8, 2001, the Gty of Urbana published in the

Chanpai gn- Ur bana News- Gazette notice of a 30-day review period regardi ng said

proposed FY9900 AAP budgetary anendnent extendi ng from Novenber 8,2001 to
Decenber 7, 2001; and

WHEREAS, on Novenber 26, 2001 the U bana G ants Managenment D vision of
the Conmunity Devel opnent Departnent held a public hearing on the proposed
amendnent; and

WHEREAS, the Gty Council now finds it necessary and appropriate to
anend the Gty of Wbana and Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE
Consortium FY 2000- 2001 Annual Action Pl an.

NOW THEREFORE, BE | T RESCLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE I TY OF

URBANA, |ILLINOS, as foll ows:



Section 1. That the Gty of Urbana and Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn
County HOVE Consortium FY 2000-2001 Annual Action Pl an, dated Decenber 17,
2001, as attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby
appr oved.

Section 2. That said attached Annual Action Plan replaces and
super sedes the Annual Action Plan previously adopted by the Ubana Gty
Council on May 8, 2000.

Section 3. That the Mayor is hereby designhated as the authorized
representative of the Gty of Ubana to take any action necessary in
conjunction with said attached Annual Action Plan, including submttal of the
plan to the HUD-Chicago field office and provision of such additional

i nformati on as nay be required.

PASSED by the Gty Council this day of , 2001.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAI NS:

Phyllis D. Cark, Gty derk

APPROVED by the Mayor this day of , 2001.

Tod Satterthwaite, Myor



